- Fair value reserve: increases or decreases in fair values of financial assets at FVOCI reported directly in
equity; and

- Hedging reserve: increases or decreases in fair values of hedging instruments designated in qualifying cash
flow hedge relationships.

This sensitivity provides an analysis of changes in interest rates, taking into account the volatility of interest rate in the
previous year.

Banco Latinoamericano de Comercio Exterior, S. A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

5. Financial risk review (continued)

60

C. Market risk (continued)

Additionally, the Bank measures the sensitivity of the equity value (EVE) following the methodology described by the
Basel Committee on Banking Supervision, which measures the interest rate risk embedded in the equity value, which
for interest rate risk purposes is defined as the difference between the net present value of assets less the net present
value of liabilities due, based on the impact of a change in interest rates on such present values.

The following table presents the sensitivity analysis performed for the Bank:

Change in
interest rate

Effect on
profit or loss

Effect on
equity

Effect on
equity value

(EVE)
December 31, 2024 +50 bps  343  9,586  (14,709)

-50 bps  (668)  (9,770)  14,714

December 31, 2023 +50 bps  1,669  3,881  (9,047)
-50 bps  (1,786)  (2,861)  9,199

ii. Foreign exchange risk

The following table presents the maximum exposure amount in foreign currency of the Bank’s carrying amount of
total assets and liabilities, except for hedging relationships.

December 31, 2024

Brazilian
real

European
euro

Japanese
yen

Colombian
peso

Mexican
peso

Other
currencies(1) Total

Exchange rate 6.17 1.04 157.28  4,405.29 20.89
Assets
Cash and due
from banks  110  242  1  34  1,210  19  1,616
Loans  —  25,886  —  —  310,630  —  336,516
Total  110  26,128  1  34  311,840  19  338,132

Liabilities
Borrowings
and debt  —  (25,748)  —  —  (311,562)  —  (337,310)
Total  —  (25,748)  —  —  (311,562)  —  (337,310)

Net currency
position  110  380  1  34  278  19  822

Banco Latinoamericano de Comercio Exterior, S. A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

5. Financial risk review (continued)

61

C. Market risk (continued)

December 31, 2023

Brazilian
real

European
euro

Japanese
yen

Colombian
peso

Mexican
peso

Other
currencies(1) Total

Exchange rate  4.85  1.10  141  3,875.97  16.98
Assets
Cash and due
from banks  10  387  45  35  1,314  14  1,805
Loans  —  30,360  —  —  304,529  —  334,889
Total  10  30,747  45  35  305,843  14  336,694

Liabilities
Borrowings
and debt  —  (30,360)  —  —  (305,631)  —  (335,991)
Total  —  (30,360)  —  —  (305,631)  —  (335,991)

Net currency
position  10  387  45  35  212  14  703

(1) It includes other currencies such as: Argentine pesos, Australian dollar, Swiss franc, Sterling pound and Peruvian
soles.

6. Financial risk management

The risk is inherent to the Bank’s activities. Risks are classified into two categories: financial and non-financial risks.
Financial risks are those associated within the Bank’s business model, with impact in the Bank’s consolidated
statements of financial position and profit or loss, as follows: country risk, credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk.
Non-financial risks are those related to the Bank’s operating model and the regulatory environment  that may affect the